

No. 24-3101

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF KANSAS, IOWA, MONTANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, WEST
VIRGINIA, WYOMING, AND PHILLIP JOURNEY, ALLEN BLACK, DONALD MAXEY, AND
CHISHOLM TRAIL GUN ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United
States, STEVEN DETTELBACH, in his official capacity as the Director of the Bureau
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives of the United States Department of
Justice, and the BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS & EXPLOSIVES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas, No. 6:24-cv-01086-TC-TJJ

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT
FUND AND GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KELLY P. DUNBAR
SONIKA DATA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

PREET BHARARA
Counsel of Record
JAY HOLTMEIER
ALEX W. MILLER
KIMBERLY WATERS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

November 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ATF ACTED WITHIN ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY IN PROMULGATING THE FINAL RULE	5
II. THE FINAL RULE’S TREATMENT OF THE “PERSONAL COLLECTION” EXCEPTION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY SCHEME	11
III. THE FINAL RULE’S TREATMENT OF SALES VOLUME AND PROOF OF PROFIT DRAWS ON DECADES OF CASELAW	20
A. In Certain Circumstances, Even a Single Transaction May Constitute Being Engaged in the Business	20
B. The “Engaged in the Business” Standard Turns on Intent to Profit, Not Actual Profit	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	14
<i>In re Woods</i> , 743 F.3d 689 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2
<i>Morehouse Enterprises, LLC v. ATF</i> , 78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2
<i>NRA v. Brady</i> , 914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Bayles</i> , 310 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 185 F. App’x 635 (9th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Cousin</i> , No. 11-CR-0143, 2012 WL 1664195 (W.D. Pa. May 11, 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Halpin</i> , 139 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 534 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Hause</i> , 26 F. App’x 153 (4th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. King</i> , 735 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013)	23, 25

United States v. Leonard, 97 F. App’x 599 (6th Cir. 2004)18

United States v. Mastro, 570 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Pa. 1983)25

United States v. Murphy, 852 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988).....23, 24

United States v. Nadirashvili, 655 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)22, 23

United States v. Shipley, 546 F. App’x 450 (5th Cir. 2013)25

United States v. Swinton, 521 F.2d 1255 (10th Cir. 1975)21, 22

United States v. Tarr, 589 F.2d 55 (1st Cir. 1978)24

United States v. Tyson, 653 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2011).....21

United States v. Valdes, 681 F. App’x 874 (11th Cir. 2017).....25

United States v. Zheng Jian Shan, 80 F. App’x 31 (9th Cir. 2003).....23

Waetzig v. Halliburton Energy Services, Inc., 82 F.4th 918 (10th Cir. 2023)14, 15

DOCKETED CASES

City of Syracuse v. ATF, No. 20-cv-06885 (S.D.N.Y.)2

Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. ATF, No. 21-cv-00376 (S.D.N.Y.)2

Morehouse Enterprises, LLC v. ATF, Nos. 22-2812, 22-2854 (8th Cir.)1

State of Kansas v. Garland, No. 24-cv-01086 (D. Kan.)2

United States v. Naa, No. 22-CR-00043 (D. Utah)18

United States v. Nelson, No. 20-CR-00339 (D. Utah)18

United States v. Preap, No. 18-CR-00155 (D.R.I.)18

United States v. Samuels, No. 18-MJ-00143 (W.D. Mo.)18

VanDerStok v. Garland, No. 23-10718 (5th Cir.)1

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.
 § 92113, 24, 25, 26
 § 9264, 6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 599A.....4, 6
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 121310
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act Amendments, Pub. L. No. 99-360,
 100 Stat. 766 (1986)26
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 291

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

27 C.F.R. § 478.1112, 13, 14
28 C.F.R. § 0.1306
Commerce in Firearms and Ammunition, 33 Fed. 18,555
 (Dec. 14, 1968)8
Treasury Department Order No. 221, 37 Fed. Reg. 11,696
 (June 10, 1972)6
Commerce in Firearms and Ammunition, 53 Fed. Reg. 10,480
 (Mar. 31, 1988)9
*Commerce in Firearms & Ammunition—Reporting Theft or Loss of
 Firearms in Transit*, 81 Fed. Reg. 1307 (Jan. 12, 2016)8
Definition of “Engaged in the Business” as a Dealer in Firearms,
 89 Fed. Reg. 28,968 (Apr. 19, 2024)3, 4, 6, 19, 21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

127 Cong. Rec. 8203 (1981)16
131 Cong. Rec. 18,155 (1985)16

Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice of the House Committee on the Judiciary, on H.R. 1647, H.R. 4492, H.R. 4711, H.R. 5679, and H.R. 5703, 97th Cong. (1983)16

S. Rep. No. 98-583, 2d Sess. (1984).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ATF, *Do I Need A License To Buy And Sell Firearms?* (Jan. 2016), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GOVPUB-J38-PURL-gpo125446/pdf/GOVPUB-J38-PURL-gpo125446.pdf>.....9

ATF, *National Firearms Commerce & Trafficking Assessment (NFCTA): Firearms Trafficking Investigations – Vol. Three, Part V: Type and Volume of Firearms Trafficked* (Apr. 4, 2024), <https://www.atf.gov/firearms/docs/report/nfcta-volume-iii-part-v/download>19

Cambridge Dictionary, <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/hobby> (visited Nov. 27, 2024)15

Definitions for the Categories of Persons Prohibited from Receiving Firearms, T.D. ATF-391 (eff. Aug. 26, 1997), <https://www.atf.gov/resource-center/docs/td-391-definitions-categories-persons-prohibited-receiving-firearms-published/download>.....8

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/collection> (visited Nov. 27, 2024).....13

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/hobby> (visited Nov. 27, 2024).....15

Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/dictionary/hobby_n1 (visited Nov. 27, 2024)15

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 47:16 (7th ed.).....14

United States Sentencing Commission Manual (Nov. 20224), <https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/guidelines-manual/2024/GLMFull.pdf>.....17

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1985).....13
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)13
